CITY OF OAK RIDGE KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDINANCE 24-15A BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS FOR THE PERMITTING OF CONSTRUCTION IN THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oak Ridge in Kaufman County, Texas, has determined that it is necessary to regulate construction in the City of Oak Ridge; and

WHEREAS, it is the obligation of this Council to protect the health, welfare and property values of the inhabitants of this City.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS THAT:

Se	ction	

3000 square feet or less	\$800

3001 square feet or more\$1000

This is to allow \$200.00 of the \$800.00 fee to be placed in road fund. This would allow \$300.00 of the \$1000.00 fee to be placed in road fund.

The need to repair roads is ever increasing and new residents need to be assured that there will be money for this purpose.

Section IX

Attached is the Fee Schedule for Basic Building Permit Fees and Commercial Permit Fees to be collected before permit will be issued.

AMENDED AND APPROVED on this 23rd day of May, 2016.

Al Rudin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Donna Sprague, City Secretary